Less: total future interest expenses  減：日後利息開支總額 (282,135)

Total lease liabilities recognised at 1 January 2019 於二零一九年一月一日確認的租賃負債總額 388,410

The weighted average lessee’s incremental borrowing rate applied to
lease liabilities recognised in the statement of financial position as
at 1 January 2019 was 10.6%.

20
I N T E R I M R E P O R T 2019

二 零 一 九 年 中 期 報 告

卜 蜂 國 際 有 限 公 司

C. P.  POKPHAND CO. LTD.

NOTES TO INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT 中期財務報告附註

2. 會計政策及披露之更改（續）

以下報表總結了採納國際財務報告準則第16號對於截至
二零一九年六月三十日的綜合財務報表的估計影響（通過
比較根據國際會計準則第17號的報告的金額）。此表僅顯
示因採納國際財務報告準則第16號而受影響的項目。

綜合全面收益表（摘錄）

截至二零一九年六月三十日止六個月

2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICY AND DISCLOSURES
(Continued)

The following table summarises the estimated impact of the
adoption of IFRS 16 on the consolidated financial statements for
the six months ended 30 June 2019, by comparing the amounts
reported under IAS 17. The tables show only those line items
impacted by the adoption of IFRS 16.

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
(Extract)

Six months ended 30 June 2019

As reported Adjustments

Hypothetical
amounts without

adoption of
IFRS 16

如呈報 調整

假設沒有採納
國際財務報告
準則第16號之

估計金額
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
美元千元 美元千元 美元千元

Cost of sales 銷售成本 (2,705,439) (15,927) (2,721,366)

Gross profit 毛利 485,889 (15,927) 469,962

Selling and distribution costs 銷售及分銷成本 (144,764) (170) (144,934)
General and administrative expenses 行政及管理費用 (161,586) (417) (162,003)
Finance costs 財務成本 (70,169) 22,678 (47,491)

Profit before tax 除稅前溢利 139,054 6,164 145,218
Income tax 所得稅 (34,604) (1,134) (35,738)

Profit for the period 期內溢利 104,450 5,030 109,480

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 其他全面收益
Items that may be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss:
其後可能會重新分類至

損益之項目：
Exchange differences related to

translation of foreign operations
與外地業務於換算時之

相關匯兌差額 287 (187) 100

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE PERIOD, NET OF
INCOME TAX

除所得稅後期內其他全面收益

4,242 (187) 4,055

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE PERIOD

期內全面收益總額
108,692 4,843 113,535

21
I N T E R I M R E P O R T 2019

二 零 一 九 年 中 期 報 告

卜 蜂 國 際 有 限 公 司

C. P.  POKPHAND CO. LTD.

NOTES TO INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT 中期財務報告附註

2. 會計政策及披露之更改（續）

綜合全面收益表（摘錄）（續）

截至二零一九年六月三十日止六個月

2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICY AND DISCLOSURES
(Continued)

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
(Extract) (Continued)

Six months ended 30 June 2019

As reported Adjustments

Hypothetical
amounts without

adoption of
IFRS 16

如呈報 調整

假設沒有採納
國際財務報告
準則第16號之

估計金額
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
美元千元 美元千元 美元千元

Profit attributable to: 溢利歸屬予︰
Shareholders of the Company 本公司股東 82,472 3,646 86,118
Non-controlling interest 非控制性權益 21,978 1,384 23,362

104,450 5,030 109,480

Total comprehensive income
attributable to:

全面收益總額歸屬予︰

Shareholders of the Company 本公司股東 87,729 3,509 91,238
Non-controlling interest 非控制性權益 20,963 1,334 22,297

108,692 4,843 113,535

22
I N T E R I M R E P O R T 2019

二 零 一 九 年 中 期 報 告

卜 蜂 國 際 有 限 公 司

C. P.  POKPHAND CO. LTD.

NOTES TO INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT 中期財務報告附註

2. 會計政策及披露之更改（續）

綜合財務狀況表（摘錄）

於二零一九年六月三十日

2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICY AND DISCLOSURES
(Continued)

Consolidated statement of financial position (Extract)

At 30 June 2019

As reported Adjustments

Hypothetical
amounts without

adoption of
 IFRS 16

如呈報 調整

假設沒有採納
國際財務報告
準則第16號之

估計金額
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
美元千元 美元千元 美元千元

Non-current assets 非流動資產
Land lease prepayments 預付土地租賃費 178,778 (4,655) 174,123
Other right-of-use assets 其他使用權資產 391,005 (391,005) –
Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 12,767 (308) 12,459

Current assets 流動資產
Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables
預付賬款、按金及

其他應收款 477,592 4,655 482,247

Current liabilities 流動負債
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 34,641 (34,641) –

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 407,403 (407,403) –
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 53,159 8,950 62,109

Net assets 資產淨值 1,660,366 41,781 1,702,147

Equity 權益
Reserves 儲備 1,053,180 29,807 1,082,987
Non-controlling interest 非控制性權益 327,875 11,974 339,849

Total equity 權益總額 1,660,366 41,781 1,702,147

23
I N T E R I M R E P O R T 2019

二 零 一 九 年 中 期 報 告

卜 蜂 國 際 有 限 公 司

C. P.  POKPHAND CO. LTD.

NOTES TO INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT 中期財務報告附註

2. 會計政策及披露之更改（續）

以下為本集團租賃負債於報告期末及於過渡至國際財務
報告準則第16號之日的餘下合約期限：

2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICY AND DISCLOSURES
(Continued)

The remaining contractual maturities of the group’s lease liabilities
at the end of the reporting period and at the date of transition to
IFRS 16 are as follows:

At 30 June 2019 At 1 January 2019
於二零一九年六月三十日 於二零一九年一月一日

Present
value of the

minimum
lease

payments

Total
minimum

lease
payments

Present
value of the

minimum
lease

payments

Total
minimum

lease
payments

最低租賃
付款現值

最低租賃
付款總額

最低租賃
付款現值

最低租賃
付款總額

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
美元千元 美元千元 美元千元 美元千元

Within 1 year 一年內 34,641 78,946 29,207 68,643

After 1 year but within 2 years 一年後至二年內 32,589 73,589 28,789 65,229
After 2 years but within 5 years 二年後至五年內 100,212 202,506 112,938 229,000
After 5 years 五年以後 274,602 394,417 217,476 307,673

407,403 670,512 359,203 601,902

442,044 749,458 388,410 670,545
Less: total future interest expenses 減：日後利息開支總額 (307,414) (282,135)

Present value of lease liabilities 租賃負債現值 442,044 388,410

24
I N T E R I M R E P O R T 2019

二 零 一 九 年 中 期 報 告

卜 蜂 國 際 有 限 公 司

C. P.  POKPHAND CO. LTD.

NOTES TO INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT 中期財務報告附註

2. 會計政策及披露之更改（續）

簡明綜合現金流量表（摘錄）

截至二零一九年六月三十日止六個月

本集團預期採納國際財務報告準則第16號不會影響其遵
守銀行借貸契約的能力。

2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICY AND DISCLOSURES
(Continued)

Condensed consolidated statement of cash flows
(Extract)

Six months ended 30 June 2019

As reported Adjustments

Hypothetical
amounts without

adoption of
IFRS 16

如呈報 調整

假設沒有採納
國際財務報告
準則第16號之

估計金額
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
美元千元 美元千元 美元千元

Cash flows from operating activities 經營活動之現金流量
Cash generated from operations 經營產生之現金 189,692 (45,642) 144,050
Short-term lease payments 已付短期租賃費用 (6,288) 6,288 –
Interest element of lease rental paid 已付租賃租金之利息部份 (22,678) 22,678 –

Net cash flows generated from
operating activities

經營活動所得之
現金流量淨值 50,503 (16,676) 33,827

Cash flows from financing activities 融資活動之現金流量
Capital element of lease rental paid 已付租賃租金之本金部份 (16,676) 16,676 –

Net cash flows generated from
financing activities

融資活動所得之
現金流量淨額 111,433 16,676 128,109

The Group does not expect the adoption of IFRS 16 to impact its
ability to comply with the covenants of bank borrowings.

25
I N T E R I M R E P O R T 2019

二 零 一 九 年 中 期 報 告

卜 蜂 國 際 有 限 公 司

C. P.  POKPHAND CO. LTD.

NOTES TO INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT 中期財務報告附註

3. 經營分類資料

按管理所需，本集團將業務按產品及服務分成以下三個
可呈報經營分類：

• 中國農牧食品分類代表於中國(i)產銷動物飼料，(ii)
繁殖、養殖及銷售禽畜，以及(iii)產銷增值加工食
品；

• 越南農牧食品分類代表於越南(i)產銷動物飼料，(ii)
繁殖、養殖及銷售禽畜及水產，以及(iii)產銷增值
加工食品；及

• 投資及物業控股分類代表租賃本集團擁有之物業及
作為集團公司之控股公司。

管理層會獨立監察本集團經營分類之業績而作出資源分
配之決定及評定其表現。分類表現評估乃根據可呈報分
類之業績，即以經調整稅前溢利計算。經調整稅前溢利
之計算與本集團稅前溢利之計算一致，除銀行利息收入
和銀行借款及企業債券之財務成本不包括在其計算當中。